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ABSTRACT 

A Study of the Use of Instructional TV Programs in 

Logan City and Cache County Schools 1969- 1970 

by 

Gary R. Saville, Haster of Science 

Utah State University, 1970 

Hajor Professor: Dr. Burre 11 F. Hansen 
Depar tment: Speech 

A sampling of teachers from two school districts was interv iewed 

to determine the amount of use and factors affecting utilization of ITV 

programs in the classroom. 

The findings revealed a hi gh percentage of t eachers using ITV 

programs in their classes. Physical surroundings had the grea t es t 

influence on TV usage. Unavailability of TV sets and poor r ecep t ion of 

t he TV signal hamper teachers usage of lTV . 

The t eachers who used lTV incorpora t ed the elements of pre-program 

preparation of the student : or wha t they we r e about to view and follow-

up materials after the prog am . 

Most of the teachers felt that lTV was modera t ely effective as a 

t eaching tool. 

/ 

(5 6 pages) 
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CHAPTER I 

NATURE OF PROBLEM 

KUSU-TV has been broadcasting in- schoo l (Ins tructiona l) te l evision 

programs as a service to teachers and student s of Cache Valley since 

1963. For the past three years beginning wi th 1967 a s urvey of the 

t eachers has been made to determine t heir use of l TV. Questionnaires 

were sent t o all the teachers 1n the sc hoo l s within the broadcast area of 

KUSU-TV. The s urveys were designed to find out what in-schoo l pr ogr ams 

were being used by the teachers . When each one of these surveys was 

t abu l ated, some sc hoo ls reported high usage of in-school programs, while , 

according to t he author ' s own knowledge , some of the schoo l s in ques t ion 

had no \Vorking t e l evision e qu i pment. Th is infor ma tion ra ised s ome 

doubt s as to the validity of the su rveys . 

The questionnaire which '"as sent to th e t eachers \Vas mainly con-

cerned with r epor t i ng what programming the teac her used. The a r eas of 

how the t eac her used in - schoo l programs and wha t fact ors might have a n 

ef f ec t upon th e use of i n- schoo l programs were no t e xp lored in these 

s urveys. 

Purpose of the Study 

Th is study sought to ans\ve r f ive major questions concerning usage 

of i n- schoo l programs by t eachers i n Cache Valley du r ing th e f a ll and 

winte r of 1969-1970, and t o make some comparisons <~ith the pr evious I 

years ' studies . The five questions are as f o llows : 

l . Wh a t comparisons can be ma de be t ween the information gatltercd 

by th e i nt erviews and tile yearly mai l ques t ionnaires? 



2 . What effect do the following factors have upon the t eache r's 

usage of i n- school programs: 

( a) physical surroundings 

(b) years of t eac hing experience 

3. To what exten t have teachers rece i ved formal training in the 

use of in- schoo l TV programs? 

4 . To what extent are t eachers utilizing in - schoo l programs? 

5 . What are studen t s ' reactions t o the in- schoo l TV programs as 

observed and repor t ed by the i r t eachers? 
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CHAPTER II 

REVIE\v OF LITERATURE 

The main purpose of the revie" of l iterature "as to find methods of 

eva luating the teachers' utilization of in-schoo l programs . 

Definitions 

In-school programs: The term in-school programs and instructional 

t e l evision are used interchangeably and have the same meaning. Jorgensen 

(1962, p. 2) says "instructional television" (lTV) is: 

... app lied to TV materials intended for direc~ instructional 
use on ETV (Educational Television), commercial t e l evision 
s t a tions or via closed-circuit television. Instructional TV 
implies a degree of organization compatib l e with regular 
instruction schedules of schools a nd colleges and in addition 
tends to imply use of the telecast materials in the classroom 
either as complete l essons or supplementary materials . 

TV usage: The extent or degree to which in-school programs are 

employed in the teaching of a subject by a t eacher . 

TV utilization: Refers t o the quality of, and the me thods emp loyed 

in, using of t e l evisied in-school programs in the c la ssroom . 

Evaluative Procedures 

Each different broadcasting organization appears to have its own 

method of eva luating us e of its in-school programs . These broadcasting 

organizations can vary in size from a single s tat ion to a group of 

related countries. The International Exchange of Television Programs 

for Schools is an organization ~;hich sent out to fourteen European 

countries and Japan a survey concerning each lTV system. The survey was 

composed of open-ended questions covering the problems that face each 
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broadcaster in the different countries. The information that was 

obtained from the eleven countries that replied "as useful in setting 

up guidelines in the areas of program exchanges, copyrights , and profit 

links bet\veen textbook publishers and program producers (Hyke s 1966) . 

In the United States, ITV is genera lly organized by state or local 

school districts . In the s t ate of New York , Lenihan and Henzel (1963) 

surveyed the in-school programming . He organized his survey in t\vO parts. 

The first was a mail questionnaire sent to a ll public and private schoo ls 

in the state to assess c l ass audience size and characteris tics of schools 

using ITV programs . The questionnaire was composed of fill-in - the-

blank type and yes and no questions. A random sample of the returned 

questionnaires tvas evaluated. Lenihan concluded from the wri tt en 

questionnaires that ITV viewing is strongly related to the number of 

available t elevision sets. The second part of the survey \vas a personal 

int erview to/ith key personnel s uch as t eachers , principals, and ETV coor -

dina tors in random schools . This information t.,;ras organized according to 

TV watchers or users and non-TV wa t chers . This New York survey was 

mainly concerned \v ith the background of the teac hers , the physical 
/" 

surroundings in relation to TV viewing and the individual program viewed . 

Another state , Hawaii, recent ly eva luated its in - school programming . 

Dr. Ando (1967) gathered his data by personal interviews with the 

principals and lTV coordinators in each schoo l in Hawaii. This question -

naire was designed around open-ended questions which covered mainly 

the background of the teachers in the school, the physical arrangements 

of the viewing of ITV and the number of individual programs viewed. Dr. 

Ando found, during the intervie"s, that principa l s and some t imes ITV 



coordinators are not completely a\.Jare of Hha t their teachers are do i ng 

i n t erms of lTV usage . \~hen the information was eva luated i t 1-1as found 

tha t physica l arrangements for viewing lTV had a gr ea t i nfluence on 

whether lTV 1-1as used or not , and that th e background t raining of t he 

teachers iloU some in flu ence on their us e of lTV in th e classroom. 

Concerning lTV in the Intermounta in \-l est , Tedd (1 966 ) conducted a 

survey in the s t a t e of Uta h. This survey was organized around a single 

ques t ionnai r e mailed to randomly se l ected schools and teachers throu gh-

out the s t a t e . The su r vey itself contained ques t ions with yes - no 

responses . The purpose of th is questionnaire was t o de t e rmine t he 

background and tra i n i ng of t eachers , eva lua t ion of in-school programs 

and th e type of receiving equipment and quality of r ecep tion. The survey 

was sent to 25% of th e schools i n Utah . Only 50% of these were returned . 

Due to t ime limi t a t ions p l aced upon Mr. Tedd , and the low numbe r of 

r e turned surveys , a comple t e coverage of the state was not accomplished . 

\olh en the i nformation was t abu l a t ed , on l y trends for certain par t s of 

the s tate could be drmm . 1'\;o of the strongest trends we r e : (l) t eachers 
/ 

i n Utah are not tra i ned i n the use of lTV, and ( 2) physical arrangements 

have a n e ffect upon the use of lTV. 

The follm;ing yea r \olatts (1 968) conducted another s ur vey in t he 

sta t e of Ut ah . The proj ec t was divided i nto four phases: Phase I, a 

t ota l schoo l ques t ionnaire , Phase II , a random - sampling questionnaire, 

Pha se III, small group in t e rv iews , Phase I V, schoo l visi t s and observa -

t ion. Phase I and II questionnaire was composed o f fill-in - the - b l ank 

and check - appropria t e - answer. Phase III comprised open-ended ques t i ons. 

Ph ase I V was based on a ra t i ng system of one to t en . 
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Hatts (1968) tabulat ed the information gathered by the three differ en t 

methods separate l y and made no comparison among the methods he used. He 

did find the interview method the most complicated t o use but i t did 

provide the greatest amoun t of i nforma t ion. This i nformation gained 

fr om the interviews was in greater depth because it a l so recorded atti­

tudes as Hell as rmv data. One prob l em the author discovered in h is 

written ques tionnaire was that it \vas too l en gthy and this undoubted l y 

played a role in the brevity and l ack of comment s to some of the 

ques t ions . 

Watts collec t ed an extensive amount of information' concerning lTV 

usage and utili za tion . A few of hi s findings are tha t the ma jor hind­

rance to effec t ive usage of lTV is the inadequate number of TV sets i n 

many of the schoo ls. Also , in order f or the in-school program to be 

effec t ive, the t eacher needs t o spend more t ime in both previewing and 

follow-up activi ties. 

For the past three years, KUSU-TV has sent mail ques t ionnaires to 

all the t eachers in the school districts ,,•hich a r e within KUSU-TV ' s 

broadcas t i ng area . The questionnaire \vas composed of two type s of 

questions -- check- appropriate - anSiver and fil l-in-the - blank . The 

objective of this ques tionnaire \vas to de t e rmine which programs wer e 

us ed by the teachers. This questionna i r e fu l fil l ed i t s purpose . It 

provided considerab l e data on the specific in- school progr ams the 

t eachers were using, and the ext en t of thei r us e . 

Many other writers not direc tly r e lated with broadcas t i ng facilities 

have set down guide l ines or areas t o consider when evaluating lTV, includ­

ing T\;yford and Doher t y (196 1) who discuss c l assroom size and make - up . 



Guba (1961) di scusses validity and bias, wh i le Orr (1966) r ev iews 

d i re ct observa t i on and preparntion of rat i onales . 

All of th e reports ci t ed , except two, used only one method (either 

a written questionnaire or personal interv i ew) of gathering information. 

Le nihan .and Hatts both u sed t~vo or more methods of collecting their 

informat i on . 

The for m of all the surveys varied s l ightly and so did a f ew of the 

minor goals of the surveys; but in general, all the surveys were concerned 

with the teache rs ' backgrounds, physical arrangemen ts for use of ITV 

and program use and utilization. 

Conclusion 

Th e area of evaluating ITV utilization is a new fi e ld and many 

different me thods of survey are stil l being tried . From this review of 

l iterature , th ree main methods of eva lua t ing lTV vie,.,ing hav e become 

apparent. The methods are: (1) wri tten questionnaire, (2) persona l 

interview, and ( 3) observation. 

Thi s revieH of literature also shmved tha t the authors were concerned 

wi th finding informat ion about (l) t eachers ' backgrounds, (2) physica l 

arrangements for use of ITV, ( 3) amoun t of program use, and (4) methods 

of utilization of ITV . 



Sampling 

CHAPTER III 

HETHODS AND PROCEDURES 

KUSU-TV has , Hithin its broadcast area, t'"o school districts-­

Logan City and Cache County . The Logan City School Di s trict is locat ed 

within the boundaries of the city of Logan, Utah, and i s compr ised o f 

seven e l ementary and t10o secondary schools. The Cache Coun t y School 

District includes all of Cache County outside Logan City . The Co unty 

School District is comprised of eight elementary and three secondary 

schoo l s . 

8 

A current listing of teachers 10as obtained from the Logan City 

School District and from the Cache County School District offices. The 

elementary teachers on each l is t were divided i nt o groups according t o 

the grade they t aught . Each school district 10as trea t ed separately. By 

the use of a r andom-number list, three t eache rs were selected from each 

e l ementary grade leve l (kinderga rten through grade 6) . 

Next, these strat if ied lists of teachers were grouped according to 

the school at which each t eache r t aught . Af t er examining the two l is t­

ings it was not ed that i n some sc hools the t eachers were not eq ually 

represent ed . For examp le, of the second grades to be interviewed , a ll 

came from the same schoo l. Another factor tha t was discovered from this 

s tratifi ed l ist of teachers 10as that some schools i n the higher income 

areas had more t eachers represented than schoo ls in the lmver income 

areas. Not knmving the effects, if any , these t\vo factors might have 

upon th e findi:1gs, the author dec idcd to compi le an adjusted list of 



teachers from the stratified list of teachers. This adjusted l i st was 

composed by el i minat ing one t eacher from each grade according to the 

school at which he taught . The adj usted , stra t ified list gave each 

sc l1ool near ly equa l r epresent ation in the number of teachers to be 

interviewed and i n the grades which the se t eachers taugh t (Table 1) . 

Each school district had its own adj us t ed teacher list. 
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Table 1. Teacher sampl e group i ngs . 

Logan City Schools 

Random Adjust ed 
Sc hoo 1 K 2 3 4 5 6 Sample Sample 

Adams 2 3 3 2 3 

Ellis 2 2 2 2 3 2 

Hillcres t 2 2 2 2 2 2 5 3 

Riverside 0 0 0 0 0 

\hlson 2 2 3 3 4 2 

Hood ruff 2 2 2 ¥ >.!* 3 2 

Edith Bmve n 2 2 2 2 2 

Total 13 12 13 13 101.; 8~ 21 14 

Cache County Schools 

Random Adjusted 
School K 2 3 4 5 6 Samp l e Sample 

Le·Histon 2 2 2 3 2 3 

Lincoln 3 3 3 3 2 3 4 2 

North Park 2 3 2 2 

Park 1 

Providence 2 2 J J 4 

Rive r Heights 2 

Summit 4 4 3 3 3 3 3 2 

We llsville 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

Tota l s 9 17 18 17 18 17 16 21 14 

*•'(Grades combined and t aught by team t eac hers 



Questionnaire 

The questionnaire was prepared by the a uthor (samp l e questionnaire 

appears i n the append ix) accordi ng to the four areas of research which 

appeared in the Review of Literature. Thes e areas of r esea rch arc : 

ll 

(1) years of t eacl1 ing experience , (2) physica l conditions related t o ITV 

v iewin g , ( 3 ) program use , and (4) l TV util iza tion methods . The questions 

were of three types . The first were simp l e yes - no qu es tions, the second 

were open - ended que stions , and the th ird \Vere value - judgment ques t ions 

wit h a five-point range . 

The ques t ionna i r e was pre -t ested on seven t eachers who were i n th e 

schoo l districts but not found on the ad justed teache r sample lis t. As 

a result, the \vording of some questions was changed to make the questions 

more und erstandable because of problems discovered during the pre-test . 

The t eache rs who appeared on the fina l adjusted teac her list were 

cont ac t ed a nd inte rviewed by the a uthor. The interviews took place in 

each t eacher ' s c l assroom . The t eachers \vere asked ques t ions from a 

ques tionnaire and the author record e d the respons es . 

Stati s tica l Analysis 

lvhen the interv iews were comple t ed , the findings were computed and 

expressed in terms of raw scores and percentage s of the total of each 

sample . 

Next, ch i square measurements \·Jere computed for each ques tion to 

determine significance o f diffe rences between the t wo school dis tr ict 

samples. Finally, the two se t s of sa~p les were combined and expr essed 

in t erms of raw scores and pe rcentage s. 



The questionnaires from both schoo l districts J;Vcre next organized 

according to t he number of years teaching expe rience of each t eacher . 

This was done in order t o see i f tl1ere appeared to be any correlation 

between years of t eaching experience and amount of util iza ti on of ITV . 

Thr ee divisions, one to six years , seven to fif t een years, and sixteen 

to thirty-five years were decided upon . This breakdmm gave each 

divis ion an almos t equa l represent ation . Two of the divisions had ten 

t eachers in each , and the th ird division was composed of eight t eachers 

(Tab l e 2) . 

Engineering Survey 

12 

In the spring of 1968 the engineering department of KUSU-TV (as 

part of a s tate-wide pro j ect) (Davis 1968) conduc t ed a survey o f the 

schools i n both Logan City a nd Cache County Schoo l Dist ricts . The 

s urvey was main l y concerned wi th prob l ems some of the schools across the 

s t a t e were having in r eceiving lTV. Thi s i nvo lved de t ermining t ypes 

of r eceiving eq u ipment, types and numbemof TV sets, t he s tre ngth of the 

t e l evision signa l and many other technical aspec t s -.vhich would serve no 

importance i n th is r esearch. There were tHo areas of concern in this 

present inquiry : (l) the s trength of t e l evised signal each school 

r eceived since th e strength of the signa l wou ld have a bea r ing on the 

quality of t he pic t ure received, and (2) the numbe r of TV se t s available 

to each teacher i n the schools since the number of TV sets migh t be a 

factor tha t might have an effect upon TV usage (Tab l e 3) . 
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Tab l e 2 . Years of t eaching experience of i nte rv iewed t eac hers . 

Ye ar s City Schools County Sc hools Totals Group 

1 
2 
3 10 A 
4 
5 2 
6 

7 
8 
9 1 
10 2 
11 10 B 
12 
13 2 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 2 
20 
21 
22 
23 8 c 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
35 
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Table 3 . Engineering Survey shmving schoo l television reception. 

Logan City 

School Adequate Using No. of Distr ibution 
TV Signal ITV Se t s System i n 

School 

Adams yes yes 12 yes 

Edith Bm·1en yes yes 8 no 

Ellis yes yes 8 yes 

Riverside yes yes 4 no 

Wilson yes yes 6 yes 

Woodruff yes yes yes 

Hillcrest yes yes 6 yes 

Cache County 

Lewis t on yes yes no 

Lincoln yes yes 3 no 

Park marginal no no 

Provid ence yes yes 2 no 

River Heights yes yes 3 no 

Summit yes yes 6 no 

Wellsville yes yes 3 no 
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Organization of 1968 -19 69 Survey 

One of the main purposes of this study "as to compare data gained 

from in t ervie"s by this author with data gained from the 1968-1969 

written mail questionnaires. By comparing these two se ts of data, i t 

\vas h oped th a t informa t ion would be gained concerning the rela tive meri ts 

of the t\VO t ypes of surveys, \Jritten ques ti onnaires versus personal 

inte rvie\VS . 

The raw data "er e collec t ed from the 1968-1969 survey questionnaires 

( example of questionnaire is in appendix) and organized i nto charts . The 

charts "ere constructed so as to show each in-school prpgr am title and 

the numbe r of t imes it was used by each grade l eve l (Table 4) . 

Table 4 . Example of 1968-1969 Survey Data Chart. 

Grade 
Int ended Program K 2 3 4 5 6 Total 

1- 2 All About You 0 19 19 3 0 1 1 43 
4-6 Americans All 0 0 0 14 19 0 9 42 
l-6 American Vignett es 0 l 1 1 7 6 6 22 

Value Value Rank 

Ta"ta l 

All Abou t You 2 21.5 8 
Americans All 3 14 12 
American Vignettes 7 3 . 1 23 
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Each in-school program total used, by all grades, was then tabulated . 

Next, each in- schoo 1 program \Vas assigned a value number . The value 

number ~<as the t ota l number of classes for which each individua l program 

was designed. For example, the program Thi s is Utah was designed just 

for the fourth grade classes, so this program ~<as given a value number 

of one . The program Hhat ' s New was designed for a ll grades, one through 

six. This program was given a value number of six . When the value 

number \vas divided into each program's tota l number of uses, this gave 

each program an equa l standing in relation to th e other programs. Now 

it was possible to rank the programs according to their use. Next, 

the programs Here organized according to the subject matter as set dmm 

by the Utah Net\;ork for Instructional Television (Table 5). Each 

subject-matter division was then ranked according to the sum of each 

program ' s totals after they had been divided by each program ' s value 

number . The subject-matter divis i on was used because each year, though 

individual programs might change, making direct program-to- program 

comparison impossib le, comparisons bet\veen subject-matter divisions 

could still be made since t hey basically do not change . 



Table 5. Program organization according t o s ubj ec t ma tter as se t dm·m 
by th e Utah Nct\<ork for Instructiona l Te l evision. 

Grade 
Intended 

Art 

K-3 

Programs of 1969-1970 

Art: To See, To Do 

Genera l Enrichment 

l-6 
l-6 

K-l 

5- 6 
3 

l-6 
4-5 
3 
l - 6 
4 
4 -7 
4 - 7 
4 

Kultur Kaleidoscope 
!<hat's New 

Health & Physical Educat ion 

Language Arts 

Socia l Stud ie s 

All About You 
Ph ysica l Education 
Physical Funness 

Li stening With Les ter 

Exploring the Horld of Science 
Science Corne r 

American Vignettes 
Geography 
Le t ' s Take a Fie ld Trip 
Moments in American History 
Thi s is Utah 
Utah Glimpses 
Utah In Perspec tive 
Utah Your World 

17 
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CHAPTER IV 

RESULTS AND INTERPRETATIONS 

The r esu lts of the int e r vie10s f r om Logan Ci t y Schoo l s and Cache 

Coun ty Schoo l s 10ere t abu la t ed separa t e l y. Chi squa r e tes t s 10ere then 

performed on eac h quest ion t o see if there 10e r e any sign i fican t difference 

bet~<een the Logan City and Cache County Schools . The chi square t est 

shm;ed no sign ificant diffe r ence be t~;een t he t1w se t s of i ntervie~<s . The 

resu lt s of t he t wo i nterviews were t hen combined . 

Combined Tot als 

Accord ing t o the Engineer ing Sur vey (Table 3), the Ci ty Schools had 

a gr ea t er number of TV sets avai l ab l e t o the t eache r s tha n did t he County 

Schoo l s . It 10a s a lso f ound f r om the Engineer i ng Surve y tha t one of the 

County schoo l s received on ly a margina l t e l ev ision signa l. For t his 

r eas on the schoo l could not use I TV programs , whi le the r es t of the 

schoo l s rece i ved adequa t e TV signa l and did use ITV. All schoo l s we r e 

inc lud ed in the int e r viet.,-.s . 

The da t a obtained from the in t ervie"s (Table 6) ind i ca t e the 

anS\Vers t o Ques t ion 1. 

As the da t a i n Table 6 i ndica t e , over half, 68%, of the t eachers 

int erviewed us e lTV in th eir c la ssrooms . 



Table 6. ''Do you use Instructional Television programs in your 
c l assroom?" Question 1. 

Logan City Cache Coun t y Combined Total 

Yes 10 71% 9 64% 19 68% 

No 4 29% 5 36% 19 32% 
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One of the answers given most often as to why the teachers did not 

use ITV was that there was a lack of communica t ion between t he broad -

casting station and the individual teacher . This lack of communication 

t ook t wo forms : one ~vas printed materials from t he s t a t ion and the o t her 

was t he lack of personal contac t with someone from the sta t ion. During 

t his year the broadcasting station did not have an i n- school coordinator 

t o work with the teachers . It was apparen t t ha t t his lack was fe lt by 

th e t eachers . 

Ques t ion 2 asked the teachers to describe the physical arrangements 

t hey had t o make to use I TV in their classroom . The teachers responded 

t o one of t hr ee possib l e answers: 

A. Have a se t permanently in your room 

B. Have to move a se t int o your room 

C. Move to another room 

The da t a for this question are recorded in Table 7. 

In Table 7, the data show that in this sample 57 % in Logan City 

had TV se t s in the classroom, while in Cache County 28% had TV sets in 

the classroom . This is certain l y a reflect ion of the fact that there 
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are more TV sets in the City Schools. Hmvever, \Yhen combined totals are 

considered, half of al l the teachers, 50%, have to move a TV set into 

their mvn room. 

Tab le 7. "To use TV in your classroom do you?" Question 2. 

Logan City Cache County Combined Total 

A 8 57% 4 28% 12 43% 

B 6 43% 8 57% 14 50% 

c 0 14 % 2 

Tab l e 8 presents data from Questions l and 2 compare the number 

of t eachers who use lTV with the avai l ability of TV sets to the t eachers. 

Table 8. The number of teachers who use l TV compared with the 
availabi l ity of TV sets. Ques tions l and 2 combined. 

Uses lTV Does No t Use ITV Combined Total 

A 9 32% 3 11% 12 46% 

B 10 35% 4 14% 14 50% 

c 3% 2 7% 
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In Table 8 the data indicate that three -fourth s of the t eacher s who 

have TV sets in their room do make use of them. The three t eachers who 

did not use t he TV sets that were in t heir rooms a ll said tha t they did 

use lTV l as t year , but they gave no re ason for not us i n g it th is year . 

The t eachers who have to shar e a TV se t, 35%, use lTV wh ile 14% 

did not. The teachers who had t o move their c las s t o another room, 3%, 

use ITV and the same number di d not use I TV . 

Quest i on 3 is concerned wi th the number of years of t each ing exper -

ience the t eachers have had . These data are found i n Table 9. 

Table 9. "How many years of teaching experience have you had? " 
Que s t ion 3. 

Logan City 

Ave r age 
Numbe r 
of Year s 

9 . 3 

Cache Count y Combined To t a 1 

12 .7 11.0 

The data in Table 9 show that the city schools had more t eachers 

wi th less expe r ience in t eaching on the average (9.3 yea rs) while t he 

county schoo l s had the t eachers with the most experienc e (12.7 years). 

Table 10 examines the area of formal tr aining of t eache rs in the 

use of lTV as s tated i n Question 4. 
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Table 10. " Have you had any formal training in the use of lTV?" 
Question 4. 

Logan City Cach e County Combined Total 

Yes 3 21% 4 28% 25% 

No 11 78% 10 71% 21 75% 

From the data in Table 10 it can be noted that 75% of the t eachers 

have had no formal tra i.ning in the use of ITV. 

It is interesting to not e tha t 68% of the t eachers use lTV though 

only 25% have had formal train ing in the use of lTV. This area of formal 

training is f urther examined in Table 23 . 

Question 5 deals with the usefu l ness of the teacher program guides. 

These data are shown in Tab l e 11. 

Table 11. "Do you find the teacher guides useful?" Question 5. 

Logan City Cache County Combined Total 

Yes 12 86% 12 86% 24 86% 

No 14% 2 4 14% 
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The data in Table ll ind ica t e t hat 86% of the t eachers found the 

t eache r gu ides us eful, t<hile 14% did not. Tt<o of th e four t eachers ~<ho 

responded negative l y al so sta t ed that they did not use lTV in their 

classes. Most of the t eachers fel t that the t eache r guides t<ere useful 

to themselves in using l TV . 

The next three questions dealt ~<ith the teachers' utilization of lTV . 

Question 7 asked t<he the r the t eachers had adequa t e time to prepare for 

lTV programs. The informat i on from this quest ion is shot<n in Table 12 . 

Table 12. "Do you fee 1 you have adequate t ime t o pr epare for lTV 
t e l ecasts? " Question 7. 

Logan City Cache County Combined Tot a 1 

Yes 50% 8 57% 15 54% 

No 2 14% 2 14% 4 14% 

Sometimes 5 36% 4 28% 9 32% 

In Table 12 the data i ndica t e tha t over half, 54%, of the t eachers 

felt that they had adequate t ime to prepare for l TV t elecasts. Even 

32% indicated th a t t hey some t imes had preparation t ime. This question is 

al so re - examined in Table 24 . 

The nex t table, Table 13 , shm;s that data collected from Ques t ion 8 

concern ing t eacher~ preparing o f the st udent s for lTV t elecasts . 



Table 13 . ·~o you prepare your s tudent s for the lTV programs that they 
are about to vie\v? 11 Ques t ion 8 . 

Logan City Cache County Combined Total 

Yes 12 86% 11 78% 23 82 % 

No 0 7% 3% 

Sometimes 2 14% 2 147. 4 14% 

In Tab l e 13 the da t a indicate tha t of t he t eachers intervie.ved 

82% reported that they did prepare their s tudents for lTV programs. It 

is of interest to note tha t 54% of the t eachers said in Table 12 tha t 

they had adeq ua t e t ime to prepare , Hhile 82% did actually prepare their 
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st ud ents for ITV programs . Thi s ques t ion is discussed again i n Table 25 . 

Ques t i on 9 dea l s .vith the teacher ' s usi ng follow -up ma t eria ls aft er 

an ITV t e l ecast. Table 14 shows the r espon se to th is question. 

Tab l e 14. "Do you use foll ovJ - up ma t eria l s after each ITV progr am?" 
Qu esti on 9 . 

Logan City Cache County Combine d To t a l 

Yes 11 78% 12 86% 23 82% 

No 7% 0 3% 

Some t imes 14% 14% 4 147. 
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Table 14 shO\.s that 82% of the teachers did use follow - up materia l s 

after each program . After a c lose examination of the r aw data, the satne 

teachers \Vho ans\.Jercd yes or sometimes that they prepared before a 

telecast (Table 13) also said they use follow -up materials after each 

program. This accounts for the same totals and percentages in these 

t\vO quest ions . 

Wh en the teachers were asked in Question 10 wha t they did during the 

ITV t e l ecas t s, 100% responded that they view the program with their 

classes and take notes. When the author asked what kind of notes the 

teachers were taking , they answered that they were of materials to use 

during the follow - up t ime after the program. 

Table 15 records the data gathered from Question ll. The t eachers 

were asked what types of programs they wo uld prefer in the morning and 

in the af t ernoon. 



Table 15. ' ~hat types of in-school programs would you prefer in 
the morning and afternoons?" Question 11. 

Program Morning Afternoon 

Art 5 

Genera l Enrichment 0 

Health, P. E. 4 

Language Ar t s 0 

Literature 5 4 

Music 4 

Science 4 

Social Studies 6 4 

Math 0 

All 3 

Doesn 1 t Matter 7 

Th e data here suggest t hat t eachers preferred having nonactive 

subjects such as language ar t s , l i t erature, and math in the mornings . 

During the afternoon hours the teachers preferred active subjects such 

as music, physica l education, ar t, and science . Of the t eachers who 

responded to this ques t ion , seven stated that i t did not matter when the 

programs played. The t eachers who want ed all the programs either i n the 

morning or afternoon usua lly t augh t classes that were held for only half 

a day. 

The next question, Question 12 , was composed of three parts . The 

26 
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main purpos e of this quest i on tvas to t ry to de t ermine hmv stud ents react-

ed to the lTV programs the y viewed. The teachers were asked to judge on 

a five-point scale the student ' s reaction in the areas of motivation, 

interest, and enjoyabi l ity. The data for the first part of this 

qu e stion are shown i n Table 16 . 

Table 16. "Hm; do your s t udents react to lTV programs?" Question 12, 
Part A. 

Logan City Cache County Completed Total 

Highly Motiva t ed 7% 4 28% 5 18% 

Qu ite Motivated 6 43% 8 57"/o 14 50% 

Sometimes ~lotivated 50% 2 14% 9 23% 

Tends to Discourage 0 0 0 
Activities 

Comp l e t e l y Discourages 0 0 0 
Activities 

In Tab l e 16 the data show that a tota l of 18% of the t eachers 

f e lt th at thei r s tudent s were h ighly motivated, while ha lf, 50%, of the 

teachers interviewed responded to "quit e motivated ," and 23% said 

"sometimes motivated. 11 This data gives the i mpression that th e t eachers 

feel that their studen t s are being mo t ivated by lTV programs. 

The second part of Question 12 refers to whethe r the s tudents find 

the lTV programs enjoyab l e . Table 17 records the da t a. 



Table 17. " HoH do your students reac t to lTV programs?" Question 12, 
Part B. 
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Logan City Cache County Completed Tota l 

Highly Enjoyable 3 21% 3 21% 6 21% 

Enjoyable 8 57% 8 57% 16 57% 

Acceptable 2 14% 3 14% 18% 

Dislike 7% 0 3% 

Highly Dis like 0 0 0 

In Tab l e 17 the data indicate that 21% of the teachers felt their 

s tud en t s found lTV programs highly enjoyab l e . Anot her 57% reported 

that their students fo und lTV enjoyable . Another 18% responded to 

acceptable. One teacher, 3% , felt the students dis l ike ITV programs 

and did not give any reason for this stat ement. It would seem logical 

that studen t s would pay closer attention t o and receive more information 

from ITV lessons that th ey found enjoyab l e . 

Part three of Ques t ion 12 dealt with the int eres t shown in l TV 

pr ograms by the studen t s . These data a r e compi l ed in Table 18. 

The da ta in Table 18 ind ica te t hat 21% of t he t eachers felt t he 

students were very i nterested in lTV programs. Ano ther 64% responded to 

i nt erested, whi l e 11% of the t eachers answered wi th an acceptable. 

The same t eacher responded in Table 17 to the students ' disliking 

lTV as did in Table 18 t o the students ' being disinterested with lTV . 

She docs s t a t e that she uses lTV in her classes . 



Table 18. "Hmv do your s tudents react t o lTV programs?" Question 12 , 
Part C. 
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Logan City Cache County Completed Total 

Very Interested 14% 4 28% 6 21% 

Interested 8 57% 10 71% 18 64% 

Acceptable 3 21% 0 3 ll% 

Disinteres ted 7% 0 3% 

Bored 0 0 0 

The data i n th is table reveal that according to the tea che rs the 

s tudents s how a high degree of interest in lTV programs. 

In Ques t ion 13 the t eachers were asked how they felt about lTV as 

t o its effec tiveness as a teaching tool. The t eachers ' responses are 

recorded i n Table 19. 

In Ta ble 19 the data show that 28% of t he t eachers feel that lTV is 

extremely u sefu l . Teachers answering t o "qu i t e usefu l" number 39% . 

Another 21% found ITV "modera t e l y useful," wh i l e 7% found it " some t imes 

useful. " One t eacher , 3/o , who stated she did not use lTV fo und its 

us efulness t o be inadequate. 

It appea rs from th is informa t ion that the teachers had a high 

opinion of lTV as an effective t eaching t ool . 
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Table 19. " I feel tha t as a teaching too l lTV is." Question 13. 

Logan City Cache Coun t y Comp l e t ed To t a l 

Ext r<>mely llsefu l 5 36% 3 21% 8 28')', 

Qu i t e Usefu 1 3 21% 8 57% 11 39% 

Moderate l y Useful 4 28')', 2 14% 6 21% 

Somet imes Useful 2 14% 0 7% 

I nadequate 0 7% 3')', 

Tab l e 20 represent s the da t a r eceived t o Ques tion 14 concern i ng 

the t eache r s ' opin ions on recording i n- schoo l programs to be played a t 

the t eachL.rs ' convenience. 

Table 20. "Do you th ink it wo uld be advantageous to have your schoo l 
record on vid eo-tape the in- schoo l pr ogr ams to be p l ayed a t 
you r c onve nience? " Ques t ion 14 . 

Logan Cit y Cac he Coun t y Combined Tot a l 

Ye s 9 64')', 11 78% 20 71% 

No 21% 2 14% 5 18% 

Doesn't 2 14% 7% 3 11% 
Ma tt er 
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The data in Table 20 indicate that 71% of the teachers were in 

favor of using pre - recorded video taped programs in their classes , 

while 18% replied "no, " and 11% s t ated that it did not matter. Of the 

18% \vho ans\vercd negatively, most \Yerc women t eachers ; and they s tatcd 

th at they were not handy with mechanical equipment and did not l·lant this 

type of machinery in their classroom . 

The last question asked the teachers to choose from two lTV stations, 

each offering a different concept of instructional programming. The 

finding to this question is recorded in Table 21. 

Table 21. "Instruct ional television station A offers a limited number 
of in-school programs with a wide variety of times to view 
each program. Instructional television station B offers a 
wide variety of in-school programs wit l1 a lim1t ed number of 
times to view each program. Which of these t\VO theories of 
i n-school broadcasting would you prefer? " Question 15. 

Logan City Cache County Comp l eted Total 

A 8 57% 8 57% 16 57% 

B 6 43% 6 43 % 12 43% 

In Table 21 the data show that 57% of the t eac hers prefer Station 

A, while Station B received 43% of the t eachers ' respon ses. It would 

appear that the teachers would prefer fewer programs with more t imes 

available to view each program . 
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Years o[ Teaching Exper i ence Totals 

The combined totals <·:ere reorganized according to th e number of 

years of teaching experience the teachers had . Questions in the 

interview in which years of t eaching experience would seem to have no 

effec t ,,;~ere l eft out . For ease in reading, the teach ers \Vho have taught 

one to six years are called Group A, with seven to fifteen years exper -

ience called Group B, and sixteen to thirty-five years experience called 

Gro up C. 

Question concerning actual use of lTV in the classroom was tabula-

ted with Question 3 concerning years of teaching experience . The finding 

of these two questions appears in Table 22. 

Table 22. Question 1 concerning use of lTV in the classroom compared 
with Question 3 concerning years of t eaching experience. 

Yes 

No 

1 - 6 years 
A 

5 18% 

5 18% 

7 - 15 years 
B 

9 32% 

3% 

16 - 35 years 
c 

5 187. 

3 11% 

In the preceding table the data indicate that Group B with 32% has 

the highest amount of lTV usage . Groups A and C were tied with 18% each . 

Table 23 is composed of Question 4 regarding the amount of fonna l 

training in lTV and Question 3 regarding years of teaching experience . 
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Table 23. Ques t ion 4 concerning formal t raining of a teacher in t he use 
o f lTV compared with Question 3 concern ing years of teaching 
exper ience . 

1 - 6 years 7 - 15 years 16 - 35 years 
A B c 

Yes 3% 2 7% 4 14% 

No 9 32% 8 28% 4 14% 

The data in Tab l e 23 show th at Group C had the hi ghes t amount of 

tra in ing , 14%, whi l e Group B had 7% and Group A, 3%. 

One possible answer for the apparent rise in forma l tra ining in 

r e l a tion t o the increased years of t eaching experie nce is that teachers 

who ar e just s tart i ng their t each ing are usually not r equired to t ake 

courses i n lTV \oJhile in college . At r egular intervals, teachers are 

required to r e turn to college for addi tional courses in order to keep 

their t eaching cer tifica t e valid. It could be during this addit i ona l 

cour se work tha t the older t eachers are r eceiving formal tra i ning in lTV . 

Wh en Question concerning the t eachers ' having adequa t e time to 

prepare for lTV is compared t o Question 3 concerning the number of ye ars 

of t eaching exper ience , the finding can be found in Table 24. 
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Tab l e 24. Question 7 concerning the t eachers hav i ng adequate time to 
prepare for lTV compared wi th Question 3 concerning years of 
t eaching expe r ience . 

1 - 6 year s 7 - 15 years 16 - 35 year s 
A B c 

Yes 25% 4 14% 4 14% 

No 3 11% 3% 0 

Some t imes 0 5 18% 4 14% 

In Tab l e 24 t he da t a i nd icate tha t Group A was the hi ghest with 

25% of the t eache rs responding that they had adequate t ime t o pr epar e . 

Whe n the "some ti mes " re s ponses (of whi ch Group A had none) are added to 

the " yes" r esponses , a 11 thr ee groups became a bout equa 1 wi th 28'7. each. 

The data imply tha t years of t eaching experience has li ttle effect 

upon having adequate t ime t o prepare for ITV t e l ecasts . 

Table 25 con t ains Ques tion 8 concerning whe ther the t eacher pr epar es 

the s tuden t for ITV programs and Question 3 conce rn i ng numbe r of years 

of t eaching experience . 

The data in Table 25 indi ca te tha t Group A was th e h ighes t \vi th 

36% of t he teachers respond i ng that they do prepa r e thei r s tudents. 

Group B wi th 21% and Group C wi th 25% were almos t tied. More research 

would be needed to de t ermine if years of t eaching experience r ea lly had 

an effect up on Group A. From th ese data i t appea r s years of t eaching 

experience migh t have a nega t ive effect on t eache rs ' pre paring s tuJ ents 

for ITV viewing. 



Table 25 . Question 8 concerning "'hether the t eacher pr e pares the 
students for lTV programs compared "ith Question 3 
concerning number of years of t eachi ng experience . 

l - 6 years 7 - 15 years 16 - 35 years 
A B c 

Yes 10 36% 6 21% 25% 

No 0 3% 0 

Sometimes 0 3 11% 3% 

Qu es tion 9 concern i ng the use of fol1o"-up materials aft er an lTV 

program is compared "ith Question 3 concern i ng years of teaching exper-

ience . The findings a r e recorded in Table 26 . 

Tab l e 26 . Question 9 concerning usage of fo llOI< -up ma t erials after 
each lTV program is compared "ith Question 3 concern i ng 
numbe r of year s of teach i ng e xperience. 

l - 6 years 7 - 15 year s 16 - 35 years 
A B c 

Yes 8 28% 9 32 % 6 21% 

No 0 0 3% 

Sometimes 2 7% 3% 3% 

In Tab l e 26 t he data indicate that Group A, 28%, and Group B, 32 %, 

a r e extreme l y close in the numbe r of yes r esponses made by th e teachers. 

35 
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However, Group C, 21%, is still lower in its yes response th an the other 

two groups . It appears from these data in Table 26 that the t eacher with 

the most years of teaching experience (Group C) fails to follow -u p lTV 

programs as often as teachers with fewer years of t eaching experience 

(Grou ps A and B) . 

The last ques tion is on the interview concerning the type of lTV 

programming as compared with Question 3 concerning the number of years 

t each ing experience . The findings are recorded in Table 27. 

Table 27. Qu es t ion 15 concerning the type of lTV programming preferred 
by the teachers compared with Question 3 concerning number 
of years teaching experience . 

Type A 

Type B 

1 - 6 years 
A 

7 29% 

3 11% 

7 - 15 yea r s 
B 

5 18'7. 

5 18% 

16 - 35 years 
c 

4 14% 

4 14 '7. 

In Table 27 the data show that Group A, 25%, prefers fewer 

programs with more times t o vielv each program . Group B, 8%, and Group 

C, 14%, have the same numbe r of responses for both types of pr ogramming . 

It appears from these data that the number of year s of teaching experience 

has l i ttl e , if any effect on teachers ' preference to types of lTV 

programmjng . 



CHAPTER 5 

SU~frMRY AND CONCLUSIONS 
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This research was designed to derive answers to five main questions 

about the use of ITV in Cache County and Logan City School Districts 

during fall and winter 1969-1970 . 

l. \-/hat comparisons can be made between the information gathered by 

intervie\v and the two annual mail questionnaire surveys? 

The findings showed that the ~;ritten ques t ionnaire agrees ~;ith the 

information gathered by personal interview . The intervie'" method, however, 

gave much more information in detail and depth . Also, the interview 

method gives more insight into the teacher's f eelings and attitudes 

to~;ard ITV. It ~;auld appear, however, that the ma il questionnaire gave 

quite reliable information in teacher's usage of ITV programs. 

2. Hhat effect do the physical factors have upon the teacher usage 

of in-school programs?: 

A. Physical surroundings have the greates t inf luence on TV 

usage . Unavailability of TV sets hampers the teacher's use 

of ITV . The quality of reception also has an ef fec t on ITV 

usage. 

B. Years of teaching experience has no apparent effect on the 

use of ITV. 

3. To what extent have the teachers received formal training in the 

use of in - schoo l programs? 

The total number of t eachers ~;ho had formal training was extremely 

low. The findings sh01•ed that as the numher of years of teaching exper­

ience increased, so did the amount of formal training . 



4. To what extent do t eachers uti l ize i n- schoo l programs? 

The t eachers are using lTV programming a nd a r e incorpora t i ng the 

e l emen ts of pre - program prepara t ion of the s tudent s for wha t they are 

about t o view and using f ol low-up mate r ia ls . Most of t he t eache rs f ee l 

that lTV is modera t e l y effective as a t eaching t oo l. 

5. What are student s ' reac t ions to the watch ing of i n-school 

programs as observed a nd reported by their t eachers? 

The t eachers report ed that the students found l TV interesting, 

enjoyab l e a nd motivating . 
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This r esearch also showed that th e l ack of personal contact be t ween 

the i nd ividual t eachers and the broadcast i ng station has an ef f ec t upon 

th e t eachers ' usage of lTV. 

Sugges tion for Furthe r Research 

1. To survey the students and determine thei r reactions and fe e l ­

ings concern ing the methods their t eacher s us e to pre par e for and 

follow-up lTV programs . 

2. To conduct ano the r mai l questionnaire i n the spring of 1970 

and comp a re the findings with thi s study to further establi sh trends 

and conclusions . 

3 . To conduct furth e r r esearch i nto the area of formal training of 

t eachers i n the use of lTV, and t o de t e rmine why the amount of formal 

training i nc r eases as the t eacher ' s years of experience increa se. 
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APPENDIX 



KUSU-TV Teacher Intervie"s Concerning 
In-School Television Ut iliza t ion 

1970 

1 . Do you use Educationa l Te l evision programs in you c l assroom? 

A ___ Yes 

B __ No 

2 . To use TV in your c l assroom , do you 

A ___ Have a se t permanent ly in you r room 

B ___ Have to move a set into your room 

c ___ ~love t o ano the r room 

3 . Ho~< many years of t eaching experience have you had? ____ _ 

4 . Have you had any formal training i n the use of ETV? 

A ___ Yes 

B __ No 

5. Do you find the teacher guides useful? 

A ___ Yes 

B ___ No 

6. Would you use t eacher guides more if the cos t factor wer e removed? 

A ___ Yes 

B ___ No 
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7. Do you f ee l that you have adequa t e t ime to prepare for ETV Telecasts? 

A ___ Yes 

B No 

C ___ Sometimes 

8 . Do you prepare your students for the EIV program that they are abou t 
to vie \v? 

A ___ Ye s 

B ___ No 

C ___ Sometimcs 
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9. Do you use follm, -up materials aft er each ETV program? 

A ___ Ycs 

B __ No 

B ___ Some t ime s 

10. Hhat do you do during the ETV broadcast? ______________ _ 

11. Hhich t ypes of i n-school programs would you prefer in the 

Morn i ng Afternoon 

12. How do your s tud ents react to ETV programs? 

A. 
Highly Motivated 

B. 

Quite Motivated Sometimes 
Mot ivated 

Tends to 
Discourage 
Activity 

Comple tely 
Discourages 
Activity 

Highly Enjoyable Enjoyable Acceptable Dislike Highly Dislike 

c. 
Very Interested Interested Acceptab le 

13. J feel that as a t eaching tool F.TV is 

Extremely 
Use fu 1 

Quite 
Use fu 1 

Hod crately 
Use fu 1 

Disinterested 

Samet ime s 
Useful 

Bored 

Inadequate 

14. Do you think i.t would be advantngeous to have your school record on 
vid eo t ape the i n-school programs to be played at your conve nience ? 



15. Educational Te l evision Sta t ion A offers a limited number of i n­
school programs \Vith a wide variety of times to viC\V each program . 
Educational Te l evision Station B offers a wide variety of i n-
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schoo l programs with a limited number of t imes t o view each program . 
Which of these t wo theories of in - schoo l broadcasting wou ld yo u 
prefer ? 

A __ 

B --
HORNING 

Sesame Str ee t 9 :00 
What ' s New 10: 00 
All About You 10:00 
Let ' s Take a Fie ld 

Trip 10:30 
Explor ing the Wor l d 

of Scie nce 10:50 
Pl aces i n the News 

10: 30 
Story Time 10:55 
Geography 11:15 
Physical Ed uca t ion 

10: 30 
Americans Al l 10 : 50 
Ut ah in Per spec t ive 

11:10 
Physica l Funness 

10 :30 
Space Age Science 

10 :50 
Thi s is Utah 11:10 
Ut ah Your \<or ld 

10:40 
Mu sic Enrichmen t 

11:00 

Every Once a 
Morning Week or 

More 

( ) ( ) 
( ) ( ) 
( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) 
( ) ( ) 
( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) 
( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) 
( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) 

Less Than Program Guides 
Once a Us ed 
\<ee k 

( ) ( ) 
( ) ( ) 
( ) ( ) 

( ) ( ) 

( ) ' ( ) 

( ) ( ) 
( ) ( ) 
( ) ( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

( ) 
( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

( ) 
( ) 

( ) 

( ) 

( ) 
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AFTERNOON Every Once a Less Than Program Guides 
Af t ernoon l< eck or Once a Used 

More l<eek 

Places in the 
Ne,vs l: 00 ( ) ( ) 

Kultur Ka l eidoscope 
1: 20 ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) 

The Bookshe l f 1: 40 ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) 
Physica l Education 

1: 00 ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) 
Science Corner 

1: 20 ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) 
Space Age Science 

1:40 ( ) ( ) ( ) 
Physica l Funness 

1:00 ( ) ( ) 
Explorin g the Horld 

of Science 1: 20 ( ) ( ) ( ) 
Exp l ori ng lhth 

Science 1: 40 ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) 
Geography 1 :00 ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) 
Science Cor ner 1: 30 ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) 
All About You 

1:40 ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) 
Let ' s Take a 

Fie l d Trip 1:00 ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) 
St ory Time 1:30 ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) 
Exper iencing Art 

1: 35 ( ) ( ) ( ) 
Sesame Stree t 

2:00 ( ) ( ) ( ) 



ETV STATUS AND UTILIZATION SURVEY 
1967 

KUSU Channel 12 
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Schoo 1 _____________ _ Grade. _________ _ 

l. Channe l 12's schedulirgof programs during the pas t year : 

A. Met my classroom needs very well 
B. Posed an occasional inconvenience 
C. ~~de utilization difficult 
D. "as totally incompatible with my classroom needs 

2. I "ou ld reconunend the following changes in Channe 1 12 1 s time 
schedu l e of programs during the next school year: 

3 . With regard to Channe l 12's broadcas t s agreeing with information in 
th e printed (in- school) schedu l e , I found : 

A. A hi gh degree of broadcast dependability 
B. A fair degree of broadcast dependabili t y 
C. Poor broadcast dependability 

4. In connection wi t h question No. 3 above , I feel that this year ' s 
service has been: 

A. Bett er than l as t year ' s service 
B. About the same as last year ' s service 
C. Worse than l as t year 1 s service 

5. The ear ly morning teacher ' s "Billboard " broadcast has been: 

A. A valuable servi ce during the past year 
B. Of some Assis t ance 
C. Of l i ttle Assistance 

6 . I wou ld recommend the following changes in t he "Billboard" broadcast: 

7. During t he past sc hool year , I have: 

A. Made gr ea t use of the Channel 12 (in-school) printed program 
sc hedu l es 

B. ~lade some use of the program schedules 
C. ~~de li ttle use of the program schedu l es 
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8 . In connection with question No. 7 above, I would evaluate the Channel 
12 print ed (in-school) schedu l es as being of: 

A. Grea t value 
B. Some value 
C. Little value 

9 . \Vith r egard to the teachers manua l s produced by UNIT, NCSCT, and 
~!PAT!, I have: 

A. Made great use of the TV manuals dur i ng the past year 
B. Made some us e of the TV manuals 
C. Hade little use of the TV manuals 

10. If you have vieHed and/or utilized any of the Channe l 7 (KUED) 
ins truct ional TV programs, and would l ike to see them carried 
on Channe l 12 (KUSU-TV), please list them below , and Hhen you 
would like us to broadcast them (day and time). 

11. My profess i onal feeling toward educational t e levis i on might best 
be expressed as follows: 

A. Edu cational television is of tremendous value to the t eacher. 
B. Educational television has good potential, but as yet does not 

offer the teach er programs which are genuine value. 
C. Educational television has s ome value , but does not fit my 

t eaching t echniques. 
D. Educational television has virtually no value to the teacher. 

Addit iona l comments and suggestions for 1968-69: 



Grade level taught : 

Would you please indica t e your utilization of KUSU ' s instructional 
programs by checking in the appropr iate columns (this is the only ~<ay 
we have of get ting 11 ratings" ~). Al so indicate \Yhether or not you have 
had the program guides for each program . 

ALL ABOUT YOU (1- 2) : 
Monday morning 
Wednesday afternoon 

A~lliRICANS ALL (4-6): 
Thursday afternoon 
Friday morning 

AMERICAN VI GNETTES (ungraded): 
ART: TO SEE, TO DO (K- 3): 

Monday morning 
Monday af t ernoon 

BILLBOARD: 
8:15AM 
8:30 Ml 
8:45 AM 

BUILDING BLOCKS OF ART ( 3- 4): 
Tuesday morning 
Tuesday aft e rnoon 

BUILDING BLOCKS OF ART (5): 
Thur s day morn i ng 
Thursday a ft ernoon 

BUILDING BLOCKS OF ART (6): 
Friday morning 
Monday af ternoon 

CHILDREN ' S LITERATURE ( 1- 2) : 
Monday morn i ng 
Wedn e sday aft ernoon 

CHILDREN ' S LITERATURE ( 3) 
Wednesday morning 
Wedne sday afte rnoon 

FUN TALK (K- 1): 
Monday Morn i ng 
Wednesday afternoon 

HA PPY TALKING TIHE (1- 2): 
Monday mo rn i ng 
Thursday af t ernoon 

KULTUR KALE I DOSCOPE (ungraded) : 
Tuesday afternoon 
Friday morning 

:>0 

"' "" c: .... 
"' " .... 
'< 

0 z Pr ogram 

" ro Guides " < 
"' "' "' " ><: z .... "' 0 
0 "' " "' .... .... 
'< 
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Grade leve l tau ght : __ 

LET'S TAKE A FIELD TRIP (3): 
Nonday afternoon 
Wednesday morning 

LISTENING lHTH LESTER (K): 
Honday morning 
Thursday afternoon 

MUSIC OF PEOPLES AND SEASONS (5): 
Tuesday morning 
Tuesday af t ernoon 

MUSIC OF PEOPLES AND SEASONS (6): 
Thursday morn ing 
Thursday afternoon 

NEIGHBORHOOD EXPLORERS (1-2): 
Tuesday morning 
Tuesday af t ernoon 

NEI<S CORNER (ungraded): 
PHYSICAL EDUCATION (4 ·6): 

Tues day morn i ng 
Tuesday af t e rnoon 

PHYSICAL FUNNESS (K- 3): 
Monday morning 
Mond ay afternoon 

SCIENCE CORNER I (3): 
Tuesday morning 
Thursday morning 

SING, CHILDREN SING (2-3): 
Tuesday morning 
Thursday a ft ernoon 

STA~~ARD SCHOOL BROADCAST 
(KUSU-FM; ungraded): 

Thursd ay afternoon 
Thur sday even ing ( previet< ) 

THIS IS UTAH (4): 
UTAH GLIMPSES (4 & 7): 

Thursday morning 
Friday morning 

UTAH IN PERSPECTIVE (7): 
UTAH, YOUR WORLD ( 4) : 
WHAT'S NBv (ungraded): 
WORLD OF CHANGE (6): 
YOUR ART IS YOU (4-6): 

Wednesday morning 
lvednesday afternoon 
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